INDUSTRIAL

01.

02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.

10.
11.
12.
4.3
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

22.
23.
24,
25.

Port Terminal 01-001
Port Terminal 01-002
Port Terminal 01-003
Port Terminal 01-004
Air Vent 01-001

Air Vent 01-002
01-001
01-002
01-003
01-004
02-001
02-002
02-003
02-004
03-001
03-002
03-003
Terminal 03-004
Car Park 01-001

Car Park 01-002
Cement Mill 01-001
Cement Mill 01-002
Terminal Dock 01-001
Terminal Dock 01-002
Terminal Dock 01-003

Bus Terminal

Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal
Bus Terminal

Bus

Seagulls, construction, dock,
Seagulls, construction, dock,
Seagulls, construction, dock,
Seagulls, construction, dock,
Air pressure, gas pipes, pedestrians, sparse cars passing

Air pressure, gas pipes, pedestrians, sparse cars passing
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machinery, harbour
machinery, harbour
machinery, harbour

machinery, harbour

Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance

Buses,
Buses,
Buses,
Buses,
Buses,
Buses,
Buses,
Buses,
Buses,

Buses,

engines idling, underground,
engines idling, underground,
engines idling, underground,
engines idling, underground,
engines idling, underground,
engines idling, underground,

engines idling, underground,

concrete
concrete
concrete
concrete
concrete
concrete

concrete

resonance
resonance
resonance
resonance
resonance
resonance

resonance

wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla

wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla

wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla

Buses, wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla

Diffuse traffic, rattling, mechanical, trucks, beeps

Diffuse traffic, rattling, mechanical, trucks, beeps

Yard, refinery, trucks, factory, metal squeaks

Yard, refinery, trucks, factory, metal squeaks

Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical

Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical

Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical

2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
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26.
2.7
28.
29.
30.
C i &
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.

Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal

Terminal

Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Dock
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive
Drive

Drive

01-004
02-001
02-002
02-003
02-004
03-001
03-002
03-003
03-004
04-001
04-002
04-003
04-004
01-001
01-002
01-003
01-004
02-001
02-002
02-003
02-004
03-001
03-002
03-003
03-004

Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical
Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical
Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical
Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical
Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical
Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans
Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans
Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans
Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans

Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts
Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts
Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts
Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble
Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble

Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble

2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
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5%

5.2:
53.
54,
55.
56.
5i7:
58.
59.
60.

61.

62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

71.

72.
73.
74.

..

Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Factory
Loading
Loading
Loading
Loading

01-001

01-002
01-003
01-004
02-001

02-002
02-003
03-001

03-002
03-003
04-001
04-002
05-001

05-002
05-003
05-004
06-001

06-002

Bay 01-001
Bay 01-002
Bay 01-003
Bay 01-004
Industrial Quietude 01-001 Distant
Industrial Quietude 01-002 Distant
Industrial Quietude 01-003 Distant
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Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks

Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks

Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks

Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks

Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical

Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical

Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical

Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical

Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical

Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical

Desolate, birds chirping, hum, sparse, warehouse

Desolate, birds chirping, hum, sparse, warehouse

Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage

Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage

Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage

Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage

Low end hum, air vent, hydro pump, high pitch buzz

Low end hum, air vent, hydro pump, high pitch buzz

Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker

walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts
walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts
walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts

walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts

2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2
2CH 2

machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate 2CH 2

machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate 2CH 2

machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate 2CH 2

:00
:00
:00
:00
:00
:00
:00
:00
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76.
THR
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97.
98.
Sels

Industrial Quietude 01-004
Industrial Quietude 02-001
Industrial Quietude 02-002
Industrial Quietude 02-003
Industrial Quietude 02-004
Steel Mill 01-001

Steel Mill 01-002

Steel Mill 01-003

Steel Mill 01-004
Industrial Train 01
Industrial Train 02
Industrial Train 03
Industrial Train 04

Train Terminal 01-001
Train Terminal 01-002
Train Terminal 01-003
Train Terminal 01-004
Train Terminal 02-001
Train Terminal 02-002
Train Terminal 02-003
Train Terminal 02-004
Underpass 01-001
Underpass 01-002
Underpass 01-003

100 Underpass 01-004
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Distant machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate 2CH 2:30

Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories
Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories
Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories
Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories
Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks
Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks
Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks
Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks
Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep
Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep
Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep
Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep
Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements
Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements
Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements
Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements
Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks
Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks
Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks
Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks
Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance
Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance
Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance

Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance

2CH1:45
2CH1:45
2CH1:45
2CH1:45
2CH 1:45
2CH1:45
2CH1:45
2CH1:45
2CH 0:45
2CH1:00
2CH1:00
2CH1:00
2CH 2:00
2CH 2:00
2CH 2:00
2CH 2:00
2CH 2:30
2CH 2:30
2CH 2:30
2CH 2:30
2CH 2:30
2CH 2:30
2CH 2:30
2CH 2:30
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101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.

111.

112.

Underpass 02-001
Underpass 02-002
Underpass 02-003
Underpass 02-004

Industrial Yard 01-001
Industrial Yard 01-002
Industrial Yard 01-003
Industrial Yard 01-004
Industrial Yard 02-001
Industrial Yard 02-002
Industrial Yard 02-003
Industrial Yard 02-004

Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete
Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete
Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete
Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete
Factory, constant low end
Factory, constant low end
Factory, constant low end
Factory, heavy machinery,
Factory, heavy machinery,
Factory, heavy machinery,

Factory, heavy machinery,
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resonance
resonance
resonance

resonance

Factory, constant low end rumble, silo, clanking, sparse
rumble, silo, clanking, sparse
rumble, silo, clanking, sparse
rumble, silo, clanking, sparse
truck terminal, metal clinking
truck terminal, metal clinking
truck terminal, metal clinking

truck terminal, metal clinking

2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
2CH
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