01.	Port Terminal 01-001	Seagulls, construction, dock, machinery, harbour	2 C H	2:30
02.	Port Terminal 01-002	Seagulls, construction, dock, machinery, harbour	2 C H	2:30
03.	Port Terminal 01-003	Seagulls, construction, dock, machinery, harbour	2 C H	2:30
04.	Port Terminal 01-004	Seagulls, construction, dock, machinery, harbour	2 C H	2:30
05.	Air Vent 01-001	Air pressure, gas pipes, pedestrians, sparse cars passing	2CH	2:00
06.	Air Vent 01-002	Air pressure, gas pipes, pedestrians, sparse cars passing	2 C H	2:00
07.	Bus Terminal 01-001	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2 C H	2:30
08.	Bus Terminal 01-002	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2 C H	2:30
09.	Bus Terminal 01-003	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2 C H	2:30
10.	Bus Terminal 01-004	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2 C H	2:30
11.	Bus Terminal 02-001	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2 C H	2:00
12.	Bus Terminal 02-002	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2CH	2:00
13.	Bus Terminal 02-003	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2CH	2:00
14.	Bus Terminal 02-004	Buses, engines idling, underground, concrete resonance	2 C H	2:00
15.	Bus Terminal 03-001	Buses, wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla	2CH	2:30
16.	Bus Terminal 03-002	Buses, wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla	2 C H	2:30
17.	Bus Terminal 03-003	Buses, wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla	2 C H	2:30
18.	Bus Terminal 03-004	Buses, wide perspective, concrete resonance, walla	2 C H	2:30
19.	Car Park 01-001	Diffuse traffic, rattling, mechanical, trucks, beeps	2 C H	2:00
20.	Car Park 01-002	Diffuse traffic, rattling, mechanical, trucks, beeps	2 C H	2:00
21.	Cement Mill 01-001	Yard, refinery, trucks, factory, metal squeaks	2 C H	2:00
22.	Cement Mill 01-002	Yard, refinery, trucks, factory, metal squeaks	2 C H	2:00
23.	Terminal Dock 01-001	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2 C H	2:30
24.	Terminal Dock 01-002	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2 C H	2:30
25.	Terminal Dock 01-003	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2 C H	2:30

INDUSTRIAL

26.	Terminal Dock 01-004	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2 C H	2:30
27.	Terminal Dock 02-001	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2 C H	2:00
28.	Terminal Dock 02-002	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2 C H	2:00
29.	Terminal Dock 02-003	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2CH	2:00
30.	Terminal Dock 02-004	Distant, harbour, waterside, machinery, mechanical	2 C H	2:00
31.	Terminal Dock 03-001	Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans	2 C H	2:30
32.	Terminal Dock 03-002	Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans	2CH	2:30
33.	Terminal Dock 03-003	Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans	2 C H	2:30
34.	Terminal Dock 03-004	Harbour, machinery, mechanical, metal groans	2 C H	2:30
35.	Terminal Dock 04-001	Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts	2CH	2:30
36.	Terminal Dock 04-002	Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts	2 C H	2:30
37.	Terminal Dock 04-003	Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts	2 C H	2:30
38.	Terminal Dock 04-004	Horns, trucks, forklifts machinery, container impacts	2 C H	2:30
39.	Terminal Drive 01-001	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
40.	Terminal Drive 01-002	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
41.	Terminal Drive 01-003	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
42.	Terminal Drive 01-004	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
43.	Terminal Drive 02-001	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
44.	Terminal Drive 02-002	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
45.	Terminal Drive 02-003	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
46.	Terminal Drive 02-004	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
47.	Terminal Drive 03-001	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
48.	Terminal Drive 03-002	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2CH	2:30
49.	Terminal Drive 03-003	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30
50.	Terminal Drive 03-004	Trucks, heavy machinery, mechanical, constant rumble	2 C H	2:30

Factory 01-001 51. 52. Factory 01-002 53. Factory 01-003 54. Factory 01-004 55. Factory 02-001 56. **Factory 02-002** 57. Factory 02-003 Factory 03-001 58. 59. Factory 03-002 60. **Factory 03-003** 61. **Factory 04-001** 62. **Factory 04-002** 63. **Factory 05-001** 64. **Factory 05-002** 65. **Factory 05-003** Factory 05-004 66. Factory 06-001 67. **Factory 06-002** 68. 69. Loading Bay 01-001 70. Loading Bay 01-002 71. Loading Bay 01-003 72. Loading Bay 01-004

73.

74. 75.

Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks 2CH 2:00 Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks 2CH 2:00 Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks 2CH 2:00 Gas pipes, air pressure machinery, traffic, trucks 2CH 2:00 Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical 2CH 2:00 Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical 2CH 2:00 Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical 2CH 2:00 2CH 2:00 Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical 2CH 2:00 Heavy machinery, gas, constant rumble, mechanical 2CH 2:00 Desolate, birds chirping, hum, sparse, warehouse 2CH 2:00 Desolate, birds chirping, hum, sparse, warehouse 2CH 2:00 Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage 2CH 2:00 2CH 2:00 Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage 2CH 2:00 Desolate, sparse, machinery warehouse, storage 2CH 2:00 Low end hum, air vent, hydro pump, high pitch buzz 2CH 2:00 Low end hum, air vent, hydro pump, high pitch buzz 2CH 2:00 2CH 2:30 Worker walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts Worker walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts 2CH 2:30 Worker walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts 2CH 2:30 Worker walla, machinery, trucks, traffic, forklifts 2CH 2:30 Industrial Quietude 01-001 Distant machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate 2CH 2:30 Industrial Quietude 01-002 Distant machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate 2CH 2:30

Industrial Quietude 01-003 Distant machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate 2CH 2:30

76.	Industrial Quietude 01-004	Distant machinery, diffuse traffic, factories, desolate	2CH 2:30
77.	Industrial Quietude 02-001	Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories	2CH 1:45
78.	Industrial Quietude 02-002	Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories	2CH 1:45
79.	Industrial Quietude 02-003	Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories	2CH 1:45
80.	Industrial Quietude 02-004	Streetscape, diffuse traffic, desolate factories	2CH 1:45
81.	Steel Mill 01-001	Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks	2CH 1:45
82.	Steel Mill 01-002	Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks	2CH 1:45
83.	Steel Mill 01-003	Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks	2CH 1:45
84.	Steel Mill 01-004	Yard, refinery, constant hum, desolate, silos, trucks	2CH 1:45
85.	Industrial Train 01	Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep	2CH 0:45
86.	Industrial Train 02	Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep	2CH 1:00
87.	Industrial Train 03	Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep	2CH 1:00
88.	Industrial Train 04	Train tracks groaning, squealing, rumble, deep	2CH 1:00
89.	Train Terminal 01-001	Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements	2CH 2:00
90.	Train Terminal 01-002	Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements	2CH 2:00
91.	Train Terminal 01-003	Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements	2CH 2:00
92.	Train Terminal 01-004	Walkway, passengers, train horns, announcements	2CH 2:00
93.	Train Terminal 02-001	Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks	2CH 2:30
94.	Train Terminal 02-002	Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks	2CH 2:30
95.	Train Terminal 02-003	Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks	2CH 2:30
96.	Train Terminal 02-004	Platforms, train horns, announcements, tracks	2CH 2:30
97.	Underpass 01-001	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30
98.	Underpass 01-002	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30
99.	Underpass 01-003	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30
100	Underpass 01-004	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30

101.	Underpass 02-001	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30
102.	Underpass 02-002	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30
103.	Underpass 02-003	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30
104.	Underpass 02-004	Bridge, traffic, trucks, highway, concrete resonance	2CH 2:30
105.	Industrial Yard 01-00	1 Factory, constant low end rumble, silo, clanking, sparse	2CH 2:30
106.	Industrial Yard 01-00	2 Factory, constant low end rumble, silo, clanking, sparse	2CH 2:30
107.	Industrial Yard 01-00	3 Factory, constant low end rumble, silo, clanking, sparse	2CH 2:30
108.	Industrial Yard 01-00	4 Factory, constant low end rumble, silo, clanking, sparse	2CH 2:30
109.	Industrial Yard 02-0	01 Factory, heavy machinery, truck terminal, metal clinking	2CH 2:00
110.	Industrial Yard 02-0	2 Factory, heavy machinery, truck terminal, metal clinking	2CH 2:00
111.	Industrial Yard 02-0)3 Factory, heavy machinery, truck terminal, metal clinking	2CH 2:00

112. Industrial Yard 02-004 Factory, heavy machinery, truck terminal, metal clinking 2CH 2:00

